
Qiniu Limited

( : 2567)

2025 12 31

2025 12 31
2024 12 31

2024 12 31 1,437.0
2025 12 31 1,768.7

AI

2025 12 31 57.9 2024
12 31 459.4

2025 12 31
49.6 2024 12 31

127.0

2025 12 31 EBITDA
0.9 2024 12 31

EBITDA 71.1
EBITDA
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2025 1,768.7 2024 1,437.0

23.1%

AI

2025 AI 437.3 24.7%

AI AI

AI AI

2025

49.6

2024 127.0

60.9% EBITDA 2025

EBITDA 0.9 2024

EBITDA 71.1

2025 12 31 1.8

AI 160,000

MPaaS APaaS

MPaaS (1) QCDN (2)Kodo (3)

(4)Dora–

MPaaS

MPaaS
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MPaaS

APaaS APaaS

APaaS

APaaS

APaaS

DPaaS QVM

2026

I. 

a16z 2026
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2026 2

Open Router Token 5.3

Token 197%

II. 

OpenAI

(Harness Engineering)

2026

40% 2025

5%

Token

10 50
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III. (OPC)

2026

OpenAI

15
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2026

2025 Token (Token API)

Token

2026  – 

2026

CDN

2025

AI beta

2026 OpenClaw Node.js

(Gateway) Skills

AI Agent

MaaS

OpenClaw –– MaaS

Token Node.js

Agent Bus Nodes

OpenClaw AI
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

4 1,768,710 1,437,009

(1,442,130) (1,153,184)  

326,580 283,825

4 20,383 9,759

(94,468) (115,894)

(99,963) (137,917)

(142,220) (157,645)

(6,922) (11,928)
– (293,635)

(49,556) (26,102)

(3,411) (2,031)

(7,925) (7,768)  

5 (57,502) (459,336)  

6 (369) (31)  

(57,871) (459,367)  

(57,870) (459,367)

(1) –
  

(57,871) (459,367)  

7
(0.03) (0.60)  
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2025 2024

(57,871) (459,367)  

 

40,345 (23,599)  

 

(44,930) 11,299  

(4,585) (12,300)  

(62,456) (471,667)  

 (62,455) (471,667)

 (1) –  

(62,456) (471,667)  
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2025 12 31

2025
12 31

2024
12 31

9 84,094 90,977
16,120 26,398

359 –

10 79,336 86,258  

179,909 203,633  

3,438 7,831
11 513,606 430,955

5,542 –

28,140 32,979
8,038 7,440

12 72,531 59,677
12 – 7,857
12 329,538 451,928  

960,833 998,667  

6 – 31
8,945 12,891

13 335,238 311,322
95,665 111,596
96,284 95,181

14 213,382 196,104
544 90

20,159 24,981  

770,217 752,196  

190,616 246,471  

370,525 450,104  

– 9 –



2025
12 31

2024
12 31

8,524 14,378
2,490 247  

11,014 14,625  

359,511 435,479  

15 1,421 1,418
15 (22,750) –

380,841 434,061  

359,512 435,479  

(1) –  

359,511 435,479  
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2025 12 31

 

 *  *  *  *

15 15

2025 1 1 1,418 – 3,905,261 186,411 (218,268) (3,439,343) 435,479 – 435,479

– – – – – (57,870) (57,870) (1) (57,871)

– – – – (4,585) – (4,585) – (4,585)         

– – – – (4,585) (57,870) (62,455) (1) (62,456)

3 – 1,422 (474) – – 951 – 951

– – – 8,287 – – 8,287 – 8,287

– (22,750) – – – – (22,750) – (22,750)         

2025 12 31 1,421 (22,750) 3,906,683 194,224 (222,853) (3,497,213) 359,512 (1) 359,511         
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 *  *  * *

15

2024 1 1 31 – 170,515 (205,968) (2,979,976) (3,015,398)
– – – – (459,367) (459,367)

– – – (12,300) – (12,300)      

– – – (12,300) (459,367) (471,667)

 

114 380,584 – – – 380,698

 

114 3,525,836 – – – 3,525,950

1,159 (1,159) – – – –

– – 15,896 – – 15,896      

2024 12 31 1,418 3,905,261 186,411 (218,268) (3,439,343) 435,479      

* 380,841,000 2024

434,061,000
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2025 12 31

1. 

2011 5 23

2023 6 14 2024 10 16

PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand 

Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands

55 19

PaaS

2025 12 31

% %

1.00 100 –

Superstify Technology Holdings Limited Superstify 1.00 100 –

Superstify Technology Company Limited 
(CÔNG TY TNHH KỸ THUẬT SUPERSTIFY) 

Superstify VN

2,436,000,000 – 100  

* 16,800,000 – 100

** 2,000,000 – 100
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% %

** 50,000,000 – 100

** 10,000,000 – 100

** 10,000,000 – 100

WarpDrive Technology PTE. LTD WarpDrive 100,000 – 100

Superstify Technology PTE. LTD Superstify PTE. 300,000 – 100

* 35,000,000 – 100

** 10,000,000 – 100

 
**

1,000,000 – 100

** 1,000,000 – 60

* 

** 
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2. 

2.1 

2025 12 31

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 
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2.2 

21

21

7 18

1 8 36 37
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3. 

PaaS

8

345,629,000 2024 285,032,000
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4. 

2025 2024

1,768,710 1,437,009  

(a) 

2025 2024

MPaaS 1,281,520 1,039,261

APaaS 453,444 353,950

DPaaS 641 3,630

33,105 40,168  

1,768,710 1,437,009  

2025 2024

1,353,189 1,235,242

415,521 201,767  

1,768,710 1,437,009  
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b) 

PaaS MPaaS APaaS DPaaS

PaaS

PaaS

PaaS

PaaS
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(c) 

2025 54,659,000 2024

71,685,000

2025 2024

1 61,671 63,265

1 34,613 31,916  

96,284 95,181  

2025 2024

9,776 2,585

9,686 6,841  

19,462 9,426  

– 315

739 –

182 18  

921 333  

20,383 9,759  
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5. 

2025 2024

* 1,442,130 1,153,184

9 41,682 41,913

10,165 13,039

40 –

385 384

* 142,220 157,645

4,500 3,300
– 22,853

6,922 11,928
– 293,635

990 (315)

4 (9,686) (6,841)

49,556 26,102

308 4

(739) –

181,414 224,546

37,445 46,375

8,287 15,896  

* 
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6. 

2023

17% 10,000

190,000

16.5%

2025 2024 12 31

20%

2008 1 1

25%

2019 2022

15%
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3,000,000

25%

2023 1 1 2027 12 31 20%

2025 2024

369 31
– –  

369 31  

2025 2024

(57,502) (459,336)

(9,230) (36,567)

(1,646) 3,798

(558) (478)

163 774

1,661 3,153

(a) (11,744) (13,819)

12,659 39,128

9,064 4,042  

369 31  

(a) 

200%
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2025 2024

– 31  

842,128,000 2024 906,871,000

2025 12

31 121,368,000 2024 60,941,000

2025 12 31 36,667,000

59,447,000 2024 15,164,000 27,160,000

7. 

2025 12 31

1,993,088,983 2024 762,471,784

2025 2024

(57,870) (459,367)

* 1,993,088,983 762,471,784  

(0.03) (0.60)  

* 2024 10 16 1,632,795,088

163,279.5088

2024 10 16

2024 12

31
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2025 2024 12 31

8. 

2024

9. 

2025 12 31

2025 1 1

542,730 12,770 21,284 576,784

(454,946) (11,800) (19,061) (485,807)    

87,784 970 2,223 90,977    

2025 1 1 87,784 970 2,223 90,977

29,778 9 6,003 35,790

(368) (40) – (408)

(583) – – (583)

(39,287) (180) (2,215) (41,682)    

2025 12 31 77,324 759 6,011 84,094    

2025 12 31

562,559 11,987 27,287 601,833

(485,235) (11,228) (21,276) (517,739)    

77,324 759 6,011 84,094    
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2024 12 31

2024 1 1

511,128 6,799 19,595 537,522

(387,111) (5,941) (17,519) (410,571)    

124,017 858 2,076 126,951    

2024 1 1 124,017 858 2,076 126,951

4,352 – 1,689 6,041
– (15) – (15)

(2,229) – – (2,229)

1,828 314 – 2,142

(40,184) (187) (1,542) (41,913)    

2024 12 31 87,784 970 2,223 90,977    

2024 12 31

542,730 12,770 21,284 576,784

(454,946) (11,800) (19,061) (485,807)    

87,784 970 2,223 90,977    

2025 12 31

2024
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10. 

2025 2024

79,336 86,258  

79,336 86,258  

2025 12 31

9 77,113,000.00 2024

83,836,000.00

11. 

2025 2024

609,798 480,111

(99,032) (49,156)  

510,766 430,955  

2,840 –  

513,606 430,955  

30 90

2025 12 31

15% 2024 19% 42% 2024

45%

2025 2024 12 31
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2025 2024

90 410,675 346,270

90 6 49,519 49,837

6 12 44,037 31,972

1 2 6,535 2,876  

510,766 430,955  

2025 2024

49,156 24,063

49,876 25,093  

99,032 49,156  

9
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2025 12 31

90

90

6 6 12 1 2 2

2.91% 11.14% 35.63% 82.05% 100.00% 16.24%

422,974 55,586 68,141 37,151 25,946 609,798

12,299 6,067 24,104 30,616 25,946 99,032

2024 12 31

90 90 6 6 12 1 2 2

2.22% 7.89% 28.77% 81.55% 100.00% 10.24%

354,122 54,106 44,886 15,586 11,411 480,111

7,852 4,269 12,914 12,710 11,411 49,156

12. 

2025 2024

402,069 519,462

* (72,531) (59,677)

** – (7,857)  

329,538 451,928  

197,329 99,728

128,108 88,138

3,827 262,162

270 1,891

4 9  

329,538 451,928  

* 

** 2024 12 31 7,857,000
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13. 

2025 2024

296,145 263,658

39,093 47,664  

335,238 311,322  

2025 2024

6 315,078 288,715

6 12 6,857 16,615

1 13,303 5,992  

335,238 311,322  

30 90

6
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2025 2024

39,093 –

39,093 –  

14. 

2025 2024

(%) (%)

 – 2.30–3.10 2026 213,382 3.00–3.40 2025 196,104  

2025 2024

213,382 196,104  

2024 2025 12 31

15. 

2025 2024

0.0001 2,001,720,275  

2024 1,996,644,474 200 200  
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2024 1 1 48,657,140 31 – –

(a) 159,750,000 114 – –

(b) 155,442,246 114 – –

(c) 1,632,795,088 1,159 – –    

2024 12 31 2025 1 1 1,996,644,474 1,418 – –

(d) – – (22,206,000) (22,750)
(e) 5,075,801 3 – –    

2025 12 31 2,001,720,275 1,421 (22,206,000) (22,750)    

(a) 2024 10 16 2.75

159,750,000 114,000

(b) 2024 10 16

(c) 2024 10 16 1,632,795,088

163,279.5088

(d) 2025 12 31 22,206,000

24,963,000 22,750,000

2025 12 31 22,206,000

(e) 5,075,801 2024 0.116 0.356 2024

5,075,801 2024 1,044,183

951,000 2024

474,000 2024
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2024 1,437.0 23.1% 2025 1,768.7

2024 459.4 87.4% 2025

57.9

MPaaS

MPaaS QCDN Kodo Dora

12 31
2025 2024

% %

QCDN 782,807 61% 764,492 74%

Kodo 323,784 25% 194,814 18%

22,407 2% 16,103 2%

Dora 152,522 12% 63,852 6%    

1,281,520 100% 1,039,261 100%    

2025 MPaaS 23.3% Kodo Dora

AI
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APaaS

APaaS

APaaS APaaS

12 31
2025 2024

% %

104,007 23% 129,882 38%

313,825 69% 189,000 53%

26,170 6% 29,398 8%

8,625 2% 4,970 1%

817 0% 700 0%    

453,444 100% 353,950 100%    

2025 APaaS 28.1%

AI 
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12 31
2025 2024

MPaaS 84,363 82,597

APaaS 3,687 2,901

MPaaS (1) 15,191 12,585

APaaS (2) 122,985 122,010

(1) MPaaS MPaaS

(2) APaaS APaaS

2024 2025 43.8 33.7

3.0% 1.9%
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PaaS

MPaaS APaaS

2025 AI AIGC

AIGC+ APaaS APaaS

AIGC APaaS

2025 12

31 MPaaS APaaS 84,363 3,687

MPaaS MPaaS

MPaaS MPaaS

5G PaaS

APaaS
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MPaaS APaaS

(i) (ii)

(iii) (iv)

(v) SDK
(vi)

(vii)

2024 1,153.2 25.1% 2025

1,442.1

– 37 –



12 31
2025 2024

(%) (%)

MPaaS 200,241 15.6% 178,927 17.2%

APaaS 123,532 27.2% 100,453 28.4%

2,807 8.3% 4,445 10.1%    

326,580 18.5% 283,825 19.8%    

(1)

(2)

(3)

2024 9.8 2025

20.4

2024 157.6 9.8% 2025

142.2 AI
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2024 115.9 2025

94.5

2025 12 31 2024 10

16

2024 12 31

293.6

2025 369,000 2024

31,000

2024 459.4 2025 57.9

2025 12 31

49.6 2024 12 31

127.0

2024 2025 471.7 62.5
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2025 12 31 402.1

2025 12 31 213.4

MPaaS APaaS DPaaS

2024 2025 35.0 52.6

2025

2024 12 31 2025 12 31
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2025 12 31
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31 338 226 112

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

227.1
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2025 12 31

122,134,434

2025 12 31
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2024 10

369.7

2025 12 31

2025
12 31 2025

12 31

APaaS 38.0% 140.5 47.9 40.8 92.6 2028 12

31

20.0% 73.9 18.3 14.3 55.6 2028 12

31

12.0% 44.4 17.2 15.5 27.2 2028 12

31

20.0% 73.9 – – 73.9 2028 12

31

10.0% 37.0 15.9 12.9 21.1 2028 12

31

     

100% 369.7 99.3 83.5 270.4     
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2025 12 31 99.3

270.4

2024 9 30

(12)

(12)

2025 10 16 2026 10 15

2025 10 15

2025 8 66

Q 1-4 55 19

2025 8 2025

17

2025 8 26
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2025 12 31

2026 5 15

2026 5 12 2026 5

15

2026 5 15

2026 5

11

16 17

C1
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C.2.1

2011 5

C1

2025 12 31

2025

2025 8

22,206,000

24,963,000

2025 12 31
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C3

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 12

31
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2025

(www.hkexnews.hk)

(www.qiniu.ltd) 2025 12 31

2026 4

2026 3 20
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